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Team Statistics FIU OPP
SCORING 244 476
    Points Per Game 20.33 39.67
FIRST DOWNS 194 299
    Rushing 63 148
    Passing 117 137
    Penalty 14 14
RUSHING YARDAGE 1225 2758
    Yards gained 1611 2911
    Yards lost 386 153
    Attempts 371 506
    Avg Per Attempt 3.3 5.5
    Avg Per Game 102.1 229.8
    TDs Rushing 11 30
PASSING YARDAGE 3182 3154
    Att-Comp-Int 379-202-12 376-258-3
    Avg Per Attempt 8.40 8.39
    Avg Per Catch 15.75 12.22
    Avg Per Game 265.17 262.83
    TDs Passing 20 28
TOTAL OFFENSE 4407 5912
    Total Plays 750 882
    Avg Per Play 5.9 6.7
    Avg Per Game 367.3 492.7
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 32-574 24-533
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 15-98 25-273
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 3-0 12-287
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 17.94 22.21
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 6.53 10.92
INT RETURN AVERAGE 0.00 23.92
FUMBLES-LOST 17-10 12-6
PENALTIES-YARDS 71-626 62-573
    Avg Per Game 52.17 47.75
PUNTS-YARDS 75-3494 56-2249
    Avg Per Punt 46.59 40.16
    Net Punt Avg 39.75 36.98
KICKOFFS-YARDS 50-3130 88-5433
    Avg Per Kick 62.60 61.74
    Net Kick Avg 41.94 43.63
TIME OF POSSESSION 05:16:18 06:36:44
    Per Game 26:22 33:04
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 53-161 78-168
    3rd-Down Pct 32.92 % 46.43 %
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 6-14 9-12
    4th-Down Pct 42.86 % 75.00 %
SACKS BY-YARDS 14-70 41-281
MISC YARDS -13 21
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 32 62
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 8-13 15-19
ON-SIDE KICKS 1-3 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES 21-32 48-54
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 16-32 36-54
PAT-ATTEMPTS 28-31 57-60
ATTENDANCE 0 142,339
    Dates-Avg Per Date 6-0 6-23,723
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
09/02/2021 LIU W 48-10 1-0 , 0-0 02:58 0
09/11/2021 TEXAS ST. L 17-23 1-1 , 0-0 03:34 0
09/18/2021 at Texas Tech L 21-54 1-2 , 0-0 03:36 50,118
09/25/2021 at Central Michigan L 27-31 1-3 , 0-0 03:47 18,382

* 10/02/2021 at Fla. Atlantic L 21-58 1-4 , 0-1 03:26 24,726
* 10/08/2021 CHARLOTTE L 33-45 1-5 , 0-2 03:36 0
* 10/23/2021 WESTERN KY. L 19-34 1-6 , 0-3 02:24 0
* 10/30/2021 at Marshall L 0-38 1-7 , 0-4 03:09 18,466
* 11/06/2021 OLD DOMINION L 24-47 1-8 , 0-5 03:40 0
* 11/13/2021 at Middle Tenn. L 10-50 1-9 , 0-6 03:09 10,606
* 11/20/2021 NORTH TEXAS L 7-49 1-10 , 0-7 03:28 0
* 11/27/2021 at Southern Miss. L 17-37 1-11 , 0-8 03:09 20,041

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
FIU 64 65 64 51 0 244
Opponents 90 181 79 120 6 476
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# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
24 Price, D'vonte 9 129 703 21 682 5.3 6 68 75.78
8 Joseph, Lexington 12 57 277 4 273 4.8 1 23 22.75
21 Wilson Jr., EJ 12 42 249 10 239 5.7 0 23 19.92
3 Peterson Jr., Shaun 11 58 228 11 217 3.7 2 17 19.73
32 Williams, Maleek 6 13 64 0 64 4.9 1 17 10.67
7 Wiggins, Kaylan 2 6 31 7 24 4.0 0 15 12.00
6 Jefferson, Nate 6 3 19 0 19 6.3 0 13 3.17
10 James, Grayson 6 5 15 3 12 2.4 0 11 2.00

Team 12 8 0 55 -55 -6.9 0 0 -4.58
12 Bortenschlager, Max 12 50 25 275 -250 -5.0 1 8 -20.83

Total 12 371 1611 386 1225 3.3 11 68 102.08
Opponents 12 506 2911 153 2758 5.5 30 61 229.83

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
12 Bortenschlager, Max 12 135.45 178-342-12 52.05 % 2935 19 91 244.58
10 James, Grayson 6 129.29 18-27-0 66.67 % 162 1 21 27.00
7 Wiggins, Kaylan 2 119.54 4-7-0 57.14 % 52 0 17 26.00
1 Heatherly, Tommy 12 238.60 2-2-0 100.00 % 33 0 20 2.75

Team 12 0.00 0-1-0 0.00 % 0 0 0 0.00
Total 12 134.90 202-379-12 53.30 % 3182 20 91 265.17
Opponents 12 162.06 258-376-3 68.62 % 3154 28 89 262.83

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
0 Chambers, Tyrese 12 45 1074 23.87 9 91 89.50
2 Singleton, Bryce 11 46 847 18.41 3 75 77.00
16 St. Felix, Randall 10 20 273 13.65 2 75 27.30
13 Fairweather, Rivaldo 9 16 247 15.44 1 41 27.44
80 Mitchell, Kris 10 9 158 17.56 1 50 15.80
88 Palmer, Sterling 11 7 99 14.14 1 24 9.00
21 Wilson Jr., EJ 12 8 93 11.63 1 69 7.75
24 Price, D'vonte 9 10 83 8.30 0 20 9.22
8 Joseph, Lexington 12 8 56 7.00 0 13 4.67
17 Lynum, Caleb 8 4 38 9.50 0 11 4.75
81 Patterson, Dean 3 3 34 11.33 0 16 11.33
6 Jefferson, Nate 6 5 33 6.60 1 10 5.50
1 Thornton, Shemar 2 5 27 5.40 0 14 13.50
83 Kaleo, Carson 10 4 25 6.25 0 10 2.50
85 McDonald, Jackson 9 3 23 7.67 0 10 2.56
3 Peterson Jr., Shaun 11 3 22 7.33 0 9 2.00
22 McCray, Benny 11 1 20 20.00 0 20 1.82
31 Zozus, Tommy 12 1 13 13.00 0 13 1.08
87 Williams, Kamareon 7 2 9 4.50 1 6 1.29
9 Hooker, Artez 2 1 4 4.00 0 4 2.00
20 Owens, Kejon 1 1 4 4.00 0 4 4.00

Total 12 202 3182 15.75 20 91 265.17
Opponents 12 258 3154 12.22 28 89 262.83

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
4 Dames, Rishard 6 44 7.33 1 14
2 Singleton, Bryce 8 35 4.38 0 22
0 Chambers, Tyrese 1 19 19.00 0 19

Total 15 98 6.53 1 22
Opponents 25 273 10.92 0 77

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
3 Dames, Richard 1 0 0.00 0 0
4 Dames, Rishard 1 0 0.00 0 0
47 Richardson, Gio 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 3 0 0.00 0 0
Opponents 12 287 23.92 4 75

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
8 Joseph, Lexington 23 474 20.61 0 38
21 Wilson Jr., EJ 6 78 13.00 0 28
25 Felder, Joel 1 15 15.00 0 15
87 Williams, Kamareon 1 7 7.00 0 7
48 Bernadel, Gaethan 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 32 574 17.94 0 38
Opponents 24 533 22.21 0 60

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
23 Volmar, Andrew 1 4 4.00 0 4

Total 1 4 4.00 0 4
Opponents 2 6 3.00 0 4
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PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
0 Chambers, Tyrese 9 — — — — — — — 54
37 Gabriel, Chase — 8 28-31 — — — — — 52
24 Price, D'vonte 6 — — — — — — — 36
2 Singleton, Bryce 3 — — — — — — — 18
3 Peterson Jr., Shaun 2 — — — — — — — 12
16 St. Felix, Randall 2 — — — — — — — 12
12 Bortenschlager, Max 1 — — — — 0-1 — — 6
4 Dames, Rishard 1 — — — — — — — 6
13 Fairweather, Rivaldo 1 — — — — — — — 6
6 Jefferson, Nate 1 — — — — — — — 6
8 Joseph, Lexington 1 — — — — — — — 6
80 Mitchell, Kris 1 — — — — — — — 6
88 Palmer, Sterling 1 — — — — — — — 6
87 Williams, Kamareon 1 — — — — — — — 6
32 Williams, Maleek 1 — — — — — — — 6
21 Wilson Jr., EJ 1 — — — — — — — 6

Total 32 8 28-31 — — 0-1 — — 244
Opponents 61 15 57-60 0-1 — — — 1 470

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
37 Gabriel, Chase 8-13 61.54 % 1-1 4-5 0-2 2-4 1-1 53 1

Total 8-13 61.54 % 1-1 4-5 0-2 2-4 1-1 53 1
Opponents 15-19 78.95 % 0-0 8-9 1-3 4-4 2-3 50 0

FG Sequence FIU Opponents
LIU (29),(45) 35,(29)
Texas St. (18) (48)
Texas Tech 32 (21),(28)
Central Michigan 28 44,(35),45
Fla. Atlantic - (20)
Charlotte (26),(43) (42)
Western Ky. - (23),(26)
Marshall 44,34 (29)
Old Dominion (21) (50),25,(31)
Middle Tenn. (53) (24),(46)
North Texas - -
Southern Miss. (26),42 (25)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
12 Bortenschlager, Max 12 392 -250 2935 2685 223.75
24 Price, D'vonte 9 129 682 0 682 75.78
8 Joseph, Lexington 12 57 273 0 273 22.75
21 Wilson Jr., EJ 12 42 239 0 239 19.92
3 Peterson Jr., Shaun 11 58 217 0 217 19.73
10 James, Grayson 6 32 12 162 174 29.00
7 Wiggins, Kaylan 2 13 24 52 76 38.00
32 Williams, Maleek 6 13 64 0 64 10.67
1 Heatherly, Tommy 12 2 0 33 33 2.75
6 Jefferson, Nate 6 3 19 0 19 3.17

Team 12 9 -55 0 -55 -4.58
Total 12 750 1225 3182 4407 367.25
Opponents 12 882 2758 3154 5912 492.67

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
1 Heatherly, Tommy 73 3418 46.82 68 12 12 21 27 0

Total 73 3418 46.82 68 12 12 21 27 0
Opponents 56 2249 40.16 56 4 19 16 10 1

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
37 Gabriel, Chase 3 193 64.3 1 0
35 Matias, Lucas 35 2202 62.9 19 0
1 Heatherly, Tommy 12 735 61.3 5 0

Total 50 3130 62.6 25 0
Opponents 88 5433 61.7 51 1
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
0 Chambers, Tyrese 12 0 1074 19 0 0 1093 91.08

2 Singleton, Bryce 11 0 847 35 0 0 882 80.18

8 Joseph, Lexington 12 273 56 0 474 0 803 66.92

24 Price, D'vonte 9 682 83 0 0 0 765 85.00

21 Wilson Jr., EJ 12 239 93 0 78 0 410 34.17

16 St. Felix, Randall 10 0 273 0 0 0 273 27.30

13 Fairweather, Rivaldo 9 0 247 0 0 0 247 27.44

3 Peterson Jr., Shaun 11 217 22 0 0 0 239 21.73

80 Mitchell, Kris 10 0 158 0 0 0 158 15.80

88 Palmer, Sterling 11 0 99 0 0 0 99 9.00

32 Williams, Maleek 6 64 0 0 0 0 64 10.67

6 Jefferson, Nate 6 19 33 0 0 0 52 8.67

4 Dames, Rishard 12 0 0 44 0 0 44 3.67

17 Lynum, Caleb 8 0 38 0 0 0 38 4.75

81 Patterson, Dean 3 0 34 0 0 0 34 11.33

1 Thornton, Shemar 2 0 27 0 0 0 27 13.50

83 Kaleo, Carson 10 0 25 0 0 0 25 2.50

7 Wiggins, Kaylan 2 24 0 0 0 0 24 12.00

85 McDonald, Jackson 9 0 23 0 0 0 23 2.56

22 McCray, Benny 11 0 20 0 0 0 20 1.82

87 Williams, Kamareon 7 0 9 0 7 0 16 2.29

25 Felder, Joel 1 0 0 0 15 0 15 15.00

31 Zozus, Tommy 12 0 13 0 0 0 13 1.08

10 James, Grayson 6 12 0 0 0 0 12 2.00

9 Hooker, Artez 2 0 4 0 0 0 4 2.00

20 Owens, Kejon 1 0 4 0 0 0 4 4.00

12 Bortenschlager, Max 12 -250 0 0 0 0 -250 -20.83

Team 12 -55 0 0 0 0 -55 -4.58

Total 12 1225 3182 98 574 0 5079 423.25
Opponents 12 2758 3154 273 533 287 7005 583.75
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
3 Dames, Richard 12 60 35 95.0 4.0-11 — 1-0 1 1 — — — —
10 Jackson, Daniel 12 37 39 76.0 4.5-15 2.0-8 — 1 — — — — —
99 Strickland, Davon 12 26 27 53.0 6.0-23 3.0-16 — — 1 — — 1 —
22 McCray, Benny 11 26 24 50.0 0.5-0 — — — — — — — —
48 Bernadel, Gaethan 10 22 22 44.0 3.5-13 1.0-8 — 1 — — — — —
7 Valentine-Turner, Josh 8 33 8 41.0 4.0-8 — — 2 — 1-0 — — —
7 Valentine-Turner, Josh 8 33 8 41.0 4.0-8 — — 2 — 1-0 — — —
9 Gates, Jamal 12 19 17 36.0 4.5-12 1.0-6 — — — — — — —
4 Dames, Rishard 12 25 10 35.0 3.5-18 1.0-8 1-0 7 — — — 1 —
2 Mitchell, Eric 10 22 13 35.0 3.0-8 — — 1 — — — — —
29 Potts, Jamal 10 19 16 35.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
11 Powell, Josh 12 19 15 34.0 1.5-3 — — — — — 1 — —
15 Withers, Pierce 8 17 15 32.0 1.5-6 — — 1 — — 1 — —
5 Oliver, Kevin 12 11 19 30.0 2.5-4 1.0-1 — — 2 — — — —
0 Hall, Dorian 7 17 11 28.0 0.5-2 — — 4 1 — — — —
30 Perkins, Joe 11 13 13 26.0 1.0-1 — — — — — 1 — —
89 Danzy, Ty 12 10 13 23.0 3.0-6 1.0-3 — 1 — — 1 — —
45 Jacques-Louis, Rocky 11 9 13 22.0 1.0-1 — — — — — — — —
92 Mercier, Jason 10 9 13 22.0 1.5-5 1.0-4 — 2 3 — — — —
23 Volmar, Andrew 8 14 8 22.0 1.0-5 1.0-5 — 2 — 1-4 — — —
91 Passmore, Jeramy 10 7 11 18.0 0.5-1 — — 1 — 1-0 — — —
47 Richardson, Gio 12 10 7 17.0 — — 1-0 — — — — — —
53 Jones, Tevin 4 10 6 16.0 1.0-4 1.0-4 — 3 — — 1 — —
94 Guerad, Jordan 5 3 8 11.0 0.5-1 — — — — — — — —
27 Gray, Henry 7 5 5 10.0 0.5-1 — — — — — — — —
49 Pace, Shykieim 12 3 7 10.0 2.5-10 1.0-7 — — 1 — — — —
44 Mathis, AJ 6 6 2 8.0 1.0-2 — — — — — — — —
96 Reynolds, David 6 — 8 8.0 — — — — 1 — — — —
39 Blades, Brian 4 4 2 6.0 — — — — — — — — —
28 Walker, Jesson 7 4 2 6.0 1.0-2 — — 1 — — — — —
95 Moore, Jeremy 7 2 3 5.0 0.5-0 — — — — — — — —
42 Peterson, Reggie 12 1 4 5.0 0.5-0 — — — — — — — —
21 Wilson Jr., EJ 12 2 3 5.0 — — — — — — — — —
34 Coleman, Chance 6 2 2 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
75 Colson, Rashad 4 1 3 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
31 Zozus, Tommy 12 2 2 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
98 Collins, Savion 2 — 3 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
40 Hill, Demetrius 4 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
18 Robinson, Demarcus 3 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
46 Bryant, Jakovi 6 2 — 2.0 1.0-1 — — — — — — — —
8 Joseph, Lexington 12 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — 1 — —
100 Vinson, Hal 4 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
12 Bortenschlager, Max 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
33 Carter, Nasir 5 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
19 Dunbar, Deuce 1 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
10 James, Grayson 6 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
6 Jefferson, Nate 6 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
83 Kaleo, Carson 10 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
17 Lynum, Caleb 8 — 1 1.0 — — — — — 1-0 — — —
36 McCray, Ah'Mahri 1 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
90 O'Neal, Travonte 3 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
24 Price, D'vonte 9 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
60 Senior III, Clayton 1 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
32 Williams, Maleek 6 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
0 Chambers, Tyrese 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
13 Fairweather, Rivaldo 9 — — — — — — — — — — — —
37 Gabriel, Chase 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
80 Mitchell, Kris 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
88 Palmer, Sterling 11 — — — — — — — — — — — —
3 Peterson Jr., Shaun 11 — — — — — — — — — — — —
2 Singleton, Bryce 11 — — — — — — — — — — — —



16 St. Felix, Randall 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
87 Williams, Kamareon 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —

Total 12 520 424 944.0 60.0-171 14.0-70 3-0 31 10 5-4 6 2 —
Opponents 12 368 342 710.0 69.0-347 41.0-281 12-287 58 58 9-6 10 3 1


